Justice Marion D. Patterson

1876-1950

Term

January 1940-January 6, 1950

Education

Dickinson Law School, LL.B., 1903

Professional Experience

- Taught school in Blair County, 1895-1901
- Admitted to Pennsylvania bar, 1904
- District Attorney, Blair County, 1912-1928
- Elected President Judge, Court of Common Pleas of Blair County (24th Judicial District), November 1927; re-elected November 1937
- President Judge, 24th Judicial District, 1928-1940
- Elected Justice, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, November 1939
- Died in Office, January 6, 1950

Honors and Awards

• Honorary LL.D. degree, Dickinson College, 1940

Memberships and Associations

- American, Pennsylvania, Blair County Bar Associations
- Delta Chi Fraternity
- Vice-President of William F. Gable Dept. Store, Altoona 1945-1950
- Member of the state board of the Salvation Army & YMCA
- Sons of the American Revolution
- Masonic Order (32d degree Shriner)
- Pennsylvania Society of New York
- Pennsylvania Scotch-Irish Society
- Blair County Fish & Forest Association
- Union Club Philadelphia

Sources

Pa. Manual 232 (1929); 85 Pa. Manual 811 (1941 ed.); Marion Doctorate (sic) Patterson, Prabook, https://prabook.com/web/marion_doctorate.patterson/1074888; Obituary, Altoona Mirror (January 1950) reprinted in Congressional Record-Senate 5093 (1950).